

No. 18-1501

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID C. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
RACHEL L. FRIED
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
CIVIL LITIGATION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6614
vladeckd@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 13(b) Authorizes Compensatory Remedies.	6
A. The History of FTC’s Enforcement Powers.	6
B. Courts Have Historically Held that Section 13(b) Authorizes Compensatory Relief.	11
C. The Attacks on Section 13(b) are Misguided.....	14
II. The Judgment Below Should Be Affirmed.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	15
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-508 (filed Oct. 18, 2019)	3, 17
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Servs., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	12, 17, 19
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-825 (filed Dec. 19, 2019)	3, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12

<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>FTC v. Kennedy</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	12
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	12
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin and Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	16
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	7, 8
<i>ICC v. B & T Transp. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	19

<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>In re Nat'l Credit Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998)	12
<i>In re POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , 155 F.T.C. 1 (2013), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schine Chain Theaters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948).....	15
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	4, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 45.....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. 45(a).....	2, 4, 7
15 U.S.C. 45(<i>l</i>)	5, 8, 14
15 U.S.C. 53(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 57b.....	8, 9, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. 57b(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. 57b(e)	8
28 U.S.C. 2462	3, 4, 18
29 U.S.C. 217.....	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	17
Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, 108 Stat 1691 (1994).....	9
U.S. Safe Web Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-455, 120 Stat 3372 (2006).....	10
Other Authorities	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10
<i>2018 Annual Report on Refunds</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Feb. 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/2018- annual-report-refunds-consumers	11

- Federal Judge Approves FTC Order for Owners of Certain Volkswagen, Audi, and Porsche 3.0 Liter “Clean” Diesels to Receive Refunds*, Federal Trade Commission (May 17, 2017)
<https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2017/05/federal-judge-approves-ftc-order-owners-certain-volkswagen-audi> 10
- FTC Returns Nearly \$108 Million to 450,000 Homeowners Overcharged by Countrywide for Loan Servicing Fees*, Federal Trade Commission (July 20, 2011),
<https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2011/07/ftc-returns-nearly-108-million-450000-homeowners-overcharged> 11
- FTC Sends Checks to Nearly 350,000 Victims of Herbalife’s Multi-Level Marketing Scheme*, Federal Trade Commission (Jan. 10, 2017),
<https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2017/01/ftc-sends-checks-nearly-350000-victims-herbalifes-multi-level>..... 11
- MoneyGram Refunds*, Federal Trade Commission (Nov. 2018),
<https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/cases-proceedings/refunds/moneygram-refunds>..... 11

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 (2011).....	18
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	7, 9, 15
S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993).....	9
Stephen Calkins, <i>Civil Monetary Remedies Available to Federal Antitrust Enforcers</i> , 40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 567 (2006).....	7
